
 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 2.00 pm Thursday, 22 April 2021 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Final Report of the Effects of the Pandemic on Children and Young People 

Review Group (Pages 3 - 26) 
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk


 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, Lister, Lucas, Renton 
and Snedker 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Janet Woodcock and John Armitage 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 APRIL 2021 

 

 
 

EFFECTS OF THE PANDEMIC ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 REVIEW GROUP  

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the outcome and findings of the Review Group established by this 

Scrutiny Committee to examine the effects of the pandemic on children and young 
people and to make appropriate recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

Summary 
 
2. At a meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee held on 4 

January 2021 a draft Terms of Reference (Appendix 1) was approved by the 
Committee and it was agreed to establish a Review Group. All Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee were invited to participate in the Review and the Review was 
led by Councillor Cyndi Hughes, Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

3. The Review Group held two fact finding ‘virtual’ events on 21 January and 
25 March 2021. 
  

4. Following the initial fact finding meeting Members met on 4 March 2021 to consider 
the evidence received from various organisations and discussed what the Members 
wanted to gain from the second fact finding event with the children and young 
people on 25 March 2021. 
 

5. A further meeting of the Review Group was held on 30 March 2021 to enable 
Members of this Scrutiny Committee to consider all the information gathered and to 
identify its findings and make its recommendations. 

 
6. A number of issues have been considered and discussed at the meetings and the 

notes of those meetings are attached (Appendix 2). 
 

7. The aim of the review was to examine the current picture, identify good practice 

and if there are any gaps in service; and to make suggestions or recommendations 

to the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Darlington Cares Board and/or Cabinet. 

 
8. The review highlighted many matters, related to Darlington children that expanded 

the brief of ‘the effects of the pandemic’, however, the Scrutiny Committee will use 

this information to inform future work programme items where appropriate. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
9. (a) That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee consider the f
[...]
 document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

engage with and exert influence upon those decisions that have an 
impact on their lives or future opportunities. 

 
(iv) Call for accessible, on-going advertising/ messaging for young people on 

the improved social offer in the town centre– i.e. Central Hub/Bowling 
Alleys, etc. 

 
(v) Commit to listening to and taking account of the voice of children and 

young people as part of the Council’s strategic, Post-Covid approach 
across all departments.  

 
 

(vi) To promote a commitment to achieving better understanding and 
tolerance between all age groups within our Darlington communities 

 
Councillor Cyndi Hughes 

Chair of Effects of the Pandemic on Children and Young People Review Group 
 
Allison Hill  Ext 5997 
 

Background Papers 
 
Healthwatch Darlington Report – Children and Young Peoples Mental Health November 19 to 
August 2020  
Professor Defeyter, Professor in Developmental Psychology, Northumbria University (two 
papers) ‘Food and Coping Strategies during the Covid-19 Pandemic’ and ‘Covid-19 Back to 
School, Rebuilding a better future for all Children’ 
‘Voices’ (an Economic and Social Resource Council Project) led by Children North East and 
Newcastle University  
Public Health Evidence Summary ‘Impact of Covid 19 on Children and Young People in 
Darlington’ 21 Jan 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being The initiative could have a positive impact on 
people’s health and well-being.   

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected All wards 

Groups Affected All children and young people 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
bud
[...]
mics, a myriad of organisations, charities 
and community and youth groups working with young people had been invited, was 
designed to provide evidence about the type of services and activities that have 

Page 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

been on offer; those services and activities that continue to be available and how 
these have been and are being offered to children and young people during the 
pandemic.  
 

13. The aim of the Review was to gather evidence, examine areas of good practice and 
identify any gaps in service and to share their findings; and ultimately make 
recommendations to influence services and policies moving forward. 

 
14. Members took into consideration Article 12 of the UN Convention on the Rights of 

the Child which states that the opinions of children and young people should be 
considered when decisions are made about things that involve them. 

 
15. At the meeting of the Review Group on 4 March 2021 Members examined the 

substantial evidence received to date from various organisations and gave 
consideration to the ‘virtual event’ with children and young people from primary and 
secondary schools. 
 

16. Members also considered a mind map (prepared by Councillor Snedker) 
concretising committee’s areas of discussion and investigation from the first review 
meeting: Learning, Mental Health, Socialisation, Physical Health and Employment. 
(Appendix 3) 

17. The purpose of the second fact finding meeting on 25 March 2021 was to meet with 
children and young people from primary and secondary level to speak about their 
life during Covid experiences and those of their peers over the past months, with 
Members particularly interested in hearing directly from young people themselves 
in order to better understand whether services were known about, being accessed 
equally across the borough and covering the full spectrum of need of all children 
and young people in the borough. 

 
18. Members posed some simple
[...]
rities and community groups 

working with young people to gather evidence on what has been done, and continues to 

be done during the pandemic.  The Chair advised all that the aim of the Review was to 

gather evidence,  examine areas of good practice and identify any gaps in service and 

to share the findings and ultimately make recommendations to influence services and 

policies moving forward. 

Natasha Telfer,  Strategy and Performance Manager gave a presentation to set the 

scene regarding the impact of Covid 19 on children and young people in Darlington with 

some contextual Darlington data under the various topics of Education and Childhood 

(which included child learning, digital exclusion, early years, apprenticeships);  Youth 

Unemployment; Safety (which included crime and safeguarding); Child Poverty; Health 

(which included general and health behaviours); Mental Health (detailing the Co-

SPACE research March to October); Equality (which included SEND, Care Leavers, 

Young Carers, Low Income and BAME). 

Health and Mental Health – Happiness, resilience and well-being: 

Mary Hall, Public Health Lead, Adults and Parnerships advised the Group that the 

impact on young people was huge especially with the lost support within schools by 

way of nutrition , physical activity and mental health as schools and teachers provided a 

trusted source of support and help.  

Nick Lindsay, emphasised the fact that Darlington has moved ahead on Multi Agency 

working offering a vast array of services to support young people. 

Catherine Shaw, Relationships, Education and Sexual Health Co-ordinator 

reported on the Healthy Lifestyle Survey and the logistical difficulties with delivery 

during the pandemic.  The Primary Survey had been completed by 20 primary schools 

(1,900 pupils) and gave some of the main headlines:_ 

Page 14



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 14 per cent had struggled to access IT 

 16 per cent were worried about 
[...]


progressed. 

Gillian Leckenby, Locality Manager, CAMHS  advised Members that there had been 

a significant increase in young people with eating disorders and this was a national 

issue.  By not having the young people in school there was a loss of other agencies 

seeing these young people.  There had also been an increase in neuro development 

referrals – up from 40 a month to currently 70 a month.  Young people were still being 

seen within 6 weeks.  

Andrew Poinen, Kooth  advised Members no specific issues in relation to Darlington, 

North East as a whole has the highest rate of sleep issues and sadness rate was high. 

Page 15



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Questions – What is being done to help? A – monitoring reports. Q – How is this fed 

back? (further information required on this).  Gillian Leckenby confirmed that they were 

aware of the sleep issues fed to them by Kooth. 

Martin Stand, DACYM advised Members of the work of the Listening Post – mentoring 

needs provision for young people and offering low level support.   Since September 

they had helped over 80 students, 320 sessions carried out in 10 locations (mainly 

educational settings).  He stressed that the Listening Post was not a counselling service 

just offering low level support. Anxieties reported included missing out on key milestone 

‘existing not living’; university anxiety; exam anxiety; symptoms of depression and 

anxiety. 

Jemma Austin, Healthwatch  advised Members of the Children and Young People’s 

Mental Health (including experiences during the Covid-19 Pandemic) November 19 to 

August 2020 report of Healthwatch Darlington’s survey.   Confirmed the anxieties of 

young people in relation to education; going back to school; information being supplied 

to them and would have preferred to hear more positives rather than negatives; feelings 

of isolation and loneliness; no face to face contact; digital exclusion barriers. 

Jessica Mather, Healthw
[...]
ton Foster Carer Association  advised Members how the 

Association were still offering a service through virtual methods i.e Zoom, and on line 

via Facebook 

Carla Scaith, Parent Carer Forum advised Members what services the Parent Carer 

Forum were continuing to offer families and young people including weekly SEND 

sessions; virtual exercise sessions;  and advised that feedback from families as that it is 

difficult for SEND children to access on line learning so the Forum are working with 

local businesses to create some on line sessions. 

Cheryl Hunter, Humankind advised Members how she was trying to replicate the 

services offered to young people remotely and looking at the increased support 

required for those young carers who were new to the service and the vulnerability of 

young carers at this time.   She acknowledged the good partnership working with 

colleagues in Healthwatch, Kooth, MIND and CAMHS; and also with schools. 

Role of the Strategic Partnership : 

Due to time restraints it was agreed to discuss the role of the Strategic Partnerships at 

a separate meeting to be arranged. 

Next Meeting: – Meeting on 4 March 2020 to hear the ‘Voice of the Young Person’. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 19



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Review Group 

Effects of the Pandemic on Children and Young People 

4 March 2021 

Present: Councillors Ali, Crudass, Mrs. Culley, C Hughes (Chair), Lister and Lucas. 

Co-opted Members: John Armitage. 

Officers: Jane Kochanowski, Allison Hill. 

Apologies: Councillors Renton and Snedker; Carly Spence and Nick Lindsay. 

Purpose of the meeting: 

To examine the evidence received to date from various organisations and to consider 

the next steps (list of evidence received below). 

Aim of the review to examine the current picture, identify good practice and if there are 

any gaps in service; and to make suggestions or recommendations to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board
[...]
s as the police tell you to social distance 

 When we go out we see others not adhering to the rules and this is unfair and 

you feel disappointed 

 

Page 25



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 3 

 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	3 Final Report of the Effects of the Pandemic on Children and Young People Review Group



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 22 April 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C L B Hughes (Chair), Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, Crudass, 
Lister, Lucas, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
APOLOGIES –Nick Lindsay and John Armitage 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion) and 
Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CYP37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP38 FINAL REPORT OF THE EFFECTS OF THE PANDEMIC ON CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE REVIEW GROUP 
 

 The Review Group established to examine the effects of the pandemic on children 
and young people presented, for further consideration, their final report to Members of 
the Children and  Young People Scrutiny Committee for approval. 
 
The final report outlined the findings and recommendations of the Review Group 
established by this Scrutiny Committee at the meeting held on 4 January 2021. 
 
The aim of the review was to examine the current picture, identify good practice and if 
there are any gaps in service; and to make suggestions or recommendations to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, the Darlington Cares Board and/or Cabinet. 
 
RESOLED – That the recommendations of the Review Group be approved and 
forwarded to Cabinet and the relevant outside bodies for their consideration. 
 
  
 


